
New Zealand SLT Tracheostomy register – July 2023

This register provides speech-language therapists with a list of Level 4-6 Tracheostomy SLTs across the country. The register was started in March 2023. This

list is updated yearly. Sign off at each level is managed according to sign off level (see NZSTA Tracheostomy Competency Framework). For the NZSTA registry,

evidence must be sighted by the NZSTA.

ADULT Level 4: Tracheostomy competent (requires level 1, level 2, level 3)
Name Place of work and E-mail Areas of competency Date

signed
off/added
to register

Evidence of competency sighted. (state evidence type,
who provided sign off and date sighted)
● Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off)
● Signed NZSTA/ local competency using NZSTA

framework
● An email from the line manager SLT has competency

without clear evidence but and has been signed off by a
level 5 trainer in NZ following audit

Laura Kirk BOP
laura.kirk@bopdhb.govt.nz

1/8/2022 Certificate of competency
Grandparented Sara Jodache

Leah Hay Taranaki Base Hospital
Leah.Hay@tdhb.org.nz

Head and Neck
Neurology

15/06/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 4 sign off) with special
practice areas: Head and Neck; Neurological.

Julia Culliford Taranaki Base Hospital
Julia.Culliford@tdhb.org.nz

Head and Neck
Neurology

15/6/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 4 sign off) with special
practice areas: Head and Neck; Neurological.

Rosie Goddard RosieGo@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland City Hospital

Neurology

Head and Neck

26/06/2023 E-mail grandparenting Lucy Stevens
Previous local competency framework completed

Alana Benefeld
(nee Brady)
(Parental leave
July 2023)

alana.brady@hotmail.co.nz Head and Neck 28/06/2023 Local competency Naomi McLellan and grandparenting
E-mail
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Anita Markey AMarkey@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland City Hospital

Neurology 26/06/2023 Overseas framework sign off- Australia
E-mail grandparenting from Lucy Stevens

Taryn Haslett THaslett@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland City Hospital

Paediatrics Grand
parented
June 2023

Certificate of competency (NZ level 4 sign off) with specialist
in paediatrics

Tanya Begg TWatt@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland Hospital

Head and Neck 29/06/2023 Grandparented Naomi McLellan
Overseas competency completed- UK

Briar Gillard BGILLARD@adhb.govt.nz
Auckalnd Hospital

Paediatrics Grand
parented
June 2023

Overseas competency- UK
Grandparented by Louise Bax

Kelly Lynn KLynn@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland Hospital

Neurology 30/06/2023 E-mail grandparenting from Lucy Stevens
Previous local competency framework sign off Becky Lantzos

Aimee Riley ARiley@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland Hospital

Paediatrics 30/06/2023 E-mail grandparenting from Louise Bax

Shelley Williams ShelleyW@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland Hospital

Neurology Grand
parented
June 2023

Certificate of competency (NZ level 4 sign off) Shannon

Taylor + E-mail from Lucy Stevens

Kristyn Anderson Kristyn.Anderson@middlem
ore.co.nz
Middlemore Hospital

Head and Neck Grand
parented
June 2023

E-mail grandparenting Becky Lantzos

Catherine Allen CathAllen@adhb.govt.nz
Auckland Hospital

Neurology
Head and Neck

Grandpare
nted July
2023

Certificate of competency (NZ level 4 sign off) by Naomi
McLellan

Emma Burns Emma.burns@nmdhb.govt.n
z

Hand and Neck
longterm/community, neurology

01/05/2022 Completed competency (NZ level 4 sign off) prior to
framework being in place

Joanne Williams Jo.williams@nmdhb.govt.nz Neurology 27/07/2022 Completed competency (NZ level 4 sign off) prior to
framework being in place
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ADULT Level 5: Tracheostomy Trainer
Name Place of work and E-mail Areas of competency Date signed

off
Evidence of competency sighted. (state evidence type,
who provided sign off and date sighted)
● Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off)
● Signed NZSTA/ local competency using NZSTA

framework
● An email from the line manager SLT has competency

without clear evidence but and has been signed off by a
level 5 trainer in NZ following audit

Sara Jodache BOP

Sara.jodache@bopdhb.govt.nz

Head and Neck

Community/long term

Neurology

Grand

parented June

2023

Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off)
Grandparenting with Laura Kirk and PL Meghann Grawburg

Leah Parkinson Taranaki Base Hospital

Leah.Parkinson@tdhb.org.n

z

Ventilator

Head and Neck

Community/long term

Neurology

Grand parented

June 2023

Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off) with special
practice areas: Head and Neck; ventilator (above cuff
voicing), Community and Neurological.

Su Hui Lim Taranaki Base Hospital

Suhui.Lim@tdhb.org.nz

Head and Neck

Paediatric

Neurology

Community/long term

15/06/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off) with special
practice areas: Head and Neck; Paediatric; Community and
Neurological.

Katy O’Neill Taranaki Base Hospital
Katy.O’Neill@tdhb.org.nz

Head and Neck

Ventilator

Neurology

Community/long term

15/6/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off) with special
practice areas: Head and Neck; Ventilator (above cuff
voicing), Community; Neurological

Sarah Sykes (nee

Moss)

SSykes@adhb.govt.nz Neurology 19/06/2023 Grandparenting E-mail Emma Wackrow (PL)- endorsed by
Lucy Stevens
Previous local comps sign off Becky Lantzos

Jessica Zivkovic

(nee

Hunter-Wilson)

Jessica.Zivkovic@waitemata

dhb.govt.nz

Community and Long term

Neurology

Head and Neck

23/06/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off)
Grandparented Becca Hammond
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Ventilator

Becca Hammond ecca.Hammond@waitemat

adhb.govt.nz

Head and Neck

Community and long term

Neurology

23/06/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off)
Grandparented Jess Tranter

Lucy Stevens LucyStevens@adhb.govt.nz Neurology Grand

parented June

2023

E-mail from PL- Emma Wackrow

Copy of previous local competencies

Kylie McFarland kylie.mcfarland@southerndhb

.govt.nz

Head & Neck

Neurology

26/06/2023 E-mail from PL Lisa Randel

Jodi White Jodi.White@midcentraldhb.go

vt.nz

Neurology

Head and Neck

29/06/2023 Grand parented E-mail PL Brigid Fay
Within own hospital context

Sarah Hiew Sarah.Hiew@midcentraldhb.g
ovt.nz

Head and Neck

Neurology

29/06/2023 Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off) within Te
Whatu Ora hospital context Mid Central

Adele Siave Adele.Siave@cdhb.health.nz Neurology Grand

parented June

2023

E-mail grandparenting Becky Lantzos

Tess Blake Tessa.Blake@southerndhb.gov
t.nz

18/07/2023 Email from Lisa Randel.



Level 6: New Zealand Tracheostomy advisory group
Name Place of work and E-mail Areas of competency Date signed

off
Evidence of competency sighted. (state evidence type,
who provided sign off and date sighted)
● Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off)
● Signed NZSTA/ local competency using NZSTA

framework
● An email from the line manager SLT has competency

without clear evidence but and has been signed off by
a level 5 trainer in NZ following audit

Annabelle Hastings BOP

Annabelle.Hastings@bopdhb.g

otvt.nz

Head and Neck

Neurology

15/2/2022 Certificate of competency (NZ level 5 sign off) Gwen

Kerrison

Level 6 nomination form completed

Becky Lantzos

(Paternal leave July

2023)

Counties Manukau

Rebecca.lantzos@middlemore.

co.nz

Head and Neck

Community/long term

Neurology

Ventilator

Grandparented

June 2023

E-mail from PL Rochelle Parsons- Level 5 trainer

level 6 nomination completed

Previous competency framework completed in the UK-

RCSLT

Sacha Allnatt sacha.allnatt@ccdhb.org.nz Head and Neck

Neurology

Ventilator

Grandparented

June 2023

E-mail from PL- Libby Coates

Level 6 nomination completed

Lara Klee Lara.Klee@ccdhb.org.nz Neurology Grandparented

June 2023

E-mail from PL Libby Coates

Level 6 nomination completed

Louise Bax BaxL@adhb.govt.nz Paediatrics June 2023 Level 6 nomination form completed

Jess Tranter Jessica.Tranter@waitematadhb

.govt.nz

Head and Neck

Neurology

Community/long term

June 2023 Level 6 nomination form completed

Grandparented Level 5 Becca Hammond

Gwen Kerrison gwenda.lake@gmail.com Head and Neck

Neurology

Community/long term

June 2023 Level 6 nomination form completed

Anna Miles a.miles@auckland.ac.nz Head and Neck

Neurology

June 2023 Level 6 nomination form completed

Aoife O’Reilly aoifemoreilly88@gmail.com Level 6 nomination form completed
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Naomi McLellan NMcLella@adhb.govt.nz

Auckland Hospital

Head and Neck

Neurology

Grandparented

June 2023

Level 6 nomination form completed

E-mail grandparenting level 5 PL Emma Wackrow

Melissa Keesing Melissa.Keesing@nmdhb.govt.

nz

Paediatrics July 2023 Level 6 nomination form completed

Jessica Zivkovic Jessica.Zivkovic@waitematadh

b.govt.nz

Grandparented

June 2023

Level 6 nomination form completed
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